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28 May 2015 

Market Announcements Office  
Australian Stock Exchange Centre  
Level 6  
20 Bridge Street 
Sydney NSW 2000 
AUSTRALIA 

 

Dear Sir/Madam 

 

Gentrack Group Limited (NZX/ASX: GTK) Interim Result for the six 
month period ended 31 March 2015 
  

Please find attached the financial information required by Listing Rule 4.2A together 
with the Gentrack Group Limited interim report for the six month period ended 31 
March 2015.   

 

Attached: 

 

1. Appendix 4D: Results for announcement to the market 
2. Interim report for the six month period ended 31 March 2015 

 

The associated investor presentation, media release and Appendix 3A.1 – Notification 
of dividend/distribution have been filed separately. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

Jon Kershaw 

Company Secretary 
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Appendix 4D 

Gentrack Group Limited (GTK) 
ARBN 169 195 751 
Incorporated in New Zealand 

Gentrack Group Limited – Results for announcement to the market 

Reporting Period 6 months to 31 March 2015 

Previous Reporting Period 6 months to 31 March 2014 

 Amount 
NZ $’000 

 Percentage 
Change 

Operating Revenues from Ordinary 
Activities 18,501  Up 4% 

Profit from Ordinary Activities after Tax 
attributable to Security Holders 3,154  Up 33% 

Net Profit attributable to Security 
Holders 3,084  Up 55% 

Underlying EBITDA* 5,480  0% 

*Underlying EBITDA is a non-GAAP profit measure that is equal to “profit before depreciation, amortisation, 
financing, and tax” before “non-operating costs”. 
    

Interim/ Final Dividend (NZ$) Amount per Security  Franked amount per Security 

Interim Dividend 4.10cps  1.23cps 

Record date 11 June 2015   

Dividend payment date 18 June 2015   

For non-residents with a shareholding of less than 10%, a supplementary dividend will be available to offset 
NZ NRWT. 

 

Dividends during the year 

NZ$ Amount per 
security 

NZ Imputation 
credit per 

security 

Supplementary 
Dividend per 

security 

Date paid/ payable 

2015 Interim Dividend 4.10cps 1.5944cps 0.7235cps 18 June 2015 

 
Net tangible assets per share 

NZ$ 31 March 2015  31 March 2014 

Net tangible assets per share 4cps  4cps** 

**restated for 3:1 share split in May 2014. 

 



 

www.gentrack.com 

 

 

Commentary on results 
For commentary on the results please refer to the half-year report, investor presentation and media release 
attached.  Additional Appendix 4D disclosures can be found in the 2015 interim financial statements. 

Financial Information 
This Appendix 4D should be read in conjunction with the financial statements for the 6 months ended 31 
March 2015. 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with New Zealand Generally Accepted 
Accounting Practice. They comply with New Zealand Equivalents to International Financial Reporting 
Standards (‘NZ IFRS’).  

This report is based on financial statements which have been reviewed. 
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On behalf of Gentrack Group I am 
pleased to release our Interim Report 
for the six month period ending 31 
March 2015. These results reflect 
a solid start to the year with new 
customer wins in the UK, Australia and 
New Zealand. At our Annual Meeting 
in February we said that we expected 
the second half of our financial year 
to be stronger and that we still had to 
secure key utility contracts in the UK 
and Australia to deliver our prospectus 
forecast. Whilst good progress has been 
made, we are still in final negotiations 
on two key contracts and will update 
the market on progress when we can.
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C H A I R M A N ’ S  C O M M E N TA R Y _

Revenue1

2014 H1 $17.9m

$18.5m $5.5m $3.2m
EBITDA2

2014 H1 $5.5m
NPAT
2014 H1 $2.4m3

1. Revenue 6 months to 31 March 2015 (all figures in NZD$).  

2. Underlying EBITDA, being earnings before net finance expense, income tax, depreciation, amortisation and non-operating costs (2015:nil).  

3. 2014 NPAT includes non-operating costs of $300K relating to IPO.

2015 INTERIM RESULTS

Interim dividend

4.1cps
Cash
2014 H1 $3.2m

$5.4m



Gentrack delivered in line with its budget for the 6 
months to 31 March 2015, with revenue of $18.5m (FY14: 
$17.9m), EBITDA of $5.5m ($5.5m) and NPAT $3.2m 
($2.4m).

As foreshadowed at the Annual Meeting, and in line with 
history, we expect a stronger second half result.

A dividend of 4.1cps will be paid on 18 June consistent 
with the prospectus, from a strong 31 March 2015 net 
cash position of $5.4m. This will be 100% imputed for 
NZ tax and 30% franked for Australian tax.

Significant wins in the first half were the signing of 
new customers - Glasgow, Aberdeen and Southampton 
Airport Group in the UK, and Queenstown Airport in 
New Zealand.

Another new customer was Go Energy in Australia, 
an innovative energy retailer focussing on solar 
photovoltaic solutions for household and business 
customers. Go Energy was implemented by Gentrack 
in the Amazon cloud over an intensive 4 months using 
Gentrack’s fast track implementation methodologies.

Two major contracts which we expected to have 
signed by now in the UK and Australia are still under 
final negotiation. This delay introduces some risk that 
Gentrack may not achieve its prospectus forecast for 
FY15 of $44.7m revenue and $15.5m EBITDA, however 
this remains our realistic objective if satisfactory 
progress can be made on both these projects and other 
license transactions currently under negotiation. We will 
update the market as soon as we have more certainty. If 
we cannot recognise the additional revenue associated 
with these projects in FY15, we expect that Gentrack 
would produce a similar EBITDA result to FY14.

Gentrack currently has a record number of opportunities 
at the tender and proposal stage, and we remain 
confident about our market position and growth in new 
utility customers in the UK and Australia over the next 
two to three years. Our challenge is scaling up to meet 
this demand, as we plan to recruit and train increased 
numbers of staff and build our management structure to 
support the expected growth.

FY15 H1 REVENUE BY GEOGRAPHY

AUSTRALIA 55%

NEW ZEALAND 22%

UNITED KINGDOM/EUROPE 15%

REST OF WORLD 8%

FY15 H1 REVENUE BY CUSTOMER TYPE

ELECTRICITY AND GAS 71%

WATER 13%

AIRPORTS 15%

OTHER 1%

FY15 H1 REVENUE BY CATEGORY

LICENSE FEES 7%

PROJECT SERVICES 27%

SUPPORT SERVICES 31%

ANNUAL CONTRACTED REVENUE 34%

RESEARCH 1%
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The board and management are excited about the future 
for Gentrack and we thank our Shareholders for their 
continued support.

John Clifford
Chairman
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I N T E R I M  R E P O R T _
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S T A T E M E N T  O F  F I N A N C I A L  P O S I T I O N  9

S T A T E M E N T  O F  C H A N G E S  I N  E Q U I T Y  1 0

S T A T E M E N T  O F  C A S H  F L O W S  1 1

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N D E N S E D 
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S TAT E M E N T  O F  C O M P R E H E N S I V E  I N C O M E _

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2015

8  /  G E N T R A C K  I N T E R I M  R E P O R T

$000 NOTES 6 MONTHS 
UNAUDITED GROUP

6 MONTHS
UNAUDITED GROUP

12 MONTHS
AUDITED GROUP

31 MARCH 2015 31 MARCH 2014 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

Revenue 3 18,501 17,852 38,531

Expenditure (13,021) (12,384) (25,489)

Profit before depreciation, amortisation, non-
operating costs, financing and tax

5,480 5,468 13,042

Depreciation and amortisation (1,128) (1,125) (2,251)

Non-operating costs 4 -. (312) (3,865)

Profit before financing and tax 4,352 4,031 6,926

Finance income 69 176 484

Finance expense (93) (765) (1,394)

Net finance cost 5 (24) (589) (910)

Profit before tax 4,328 3,442 6,016

Income tax expense (1,174) (1,077) (2,633)

Profit attributable to the shareholders of the 
company

3,154 2,365 3,383

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Exchange differences on translation of foreign 
operations

(70) (381) (347)

Total comprehensive income for the period 3,084 1,984 3,036

EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME (EXPRESSED IN DOLLARS PER SHARE)

Basic and diluted earnings per share - restated for 
3:1 share split

$0.04 $0.04 $0.05

Weighted average number of ordinary shares issued 
- restated for 3:1 share split (000)

72,700 57,700 61,727

The above Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.
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AS AT 31 MARCH 2015

G E N T R A C K  I N T E R I M  R E P O R T  /  9

The above Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

$000 NOTES 6 MONTHS 
UNAUDITED GROUP

6 MONTHS
UNAUDITED GROUP

12 MONTHS
AUDITED GROUP

31 MARCH 2015 31 MARCH 2014 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 5,438 3,221 5,249

Trade and other receivables 6 10,180 9,108 10,231

Income tax receivable 283 -. -.

Total current assets 15,901 12,329 15,480

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 718 620 565

Goodwill 40,277 40,277 40,277

Intangibles 19,223 21,239 20,233

Deferred tax asset 574 580 562

Total non-current assets 60,792 62,716 61,637

Total assets 76,693 75,045 77,117

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables and accruals 7 1,668 2,333 1,426

Deferred revenues 4,036 3,437 3,957

GST payable 63 280 339

Employee entitlements 1,337 1,010 1,324

Income tax payable -. 622 719

Derivative financial liabilities -. 127 -.

Borrowings 1 5,038 6

Total current liabilities 7,105 12,847 7,771

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Employee entitlements 266 250 279

Borrowings -. 28,562 -.

Deferred tax liabilities 3,159 3,740 3,371

Total non-current liabilities 3,425 32,552 3,650

Total liabilities 10,530 45,399 11,421

Net assets 66,163 29,646 65,696

EQUITY

Share capital 60,396 25,398 60,396

Retained earnings 5,716 4,161 5,179

Reserves 51 87 121

Total equity 66,163 29,646 65,696
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FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2015
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GROUP (UNAUDITED TO 31 MARCH 2015)
($000) NOTES

SHARE
CAPITAL

RETAINED 
EARNINGS

TRANSLATION 
RESERVE

TOTAL
EQUITY

Balance as at 1 October 2014 60,396 5,179 121 65,696

Profit after tax for the period -. 3,154 -. 3,154

Other comprehensive income -. -. (70) (70)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the 
period, net of tax -. 3,154 (70) 3,084

Transaction with owners:
Dividend paid -. (2,617) -. (2,617)

Balance at 31 March 2015 60,396 5,716 51 66,163

The above Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

GROUP (UNAUDITED TO 31 MARCH 2014)
($000) NOTES

SHARE
CAPITAL

RETAINED 
EARNINGS

TRANSLATION 
RESERVE

TOTAL
EQUITY

Balance as at 1 October 2013 25,398 7,951 468 33,817

Profit after tax for the period -. 2,365 -. 2,365

Other comprehensive income -. -. (381) (381)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the 
period, net of tax -. 2,365 (381) 1,984

Transaction with owners:
Dividend paid -. (6,155) -. (6,155)

Balance at 31 March 2014 25,398 4,161 87 29,646

GROUP (AUDITED TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2014)
($000) NOTES

SHARE
CAPITAL

RETAINED 
EARNINGS

TRANSLATION 
RESERVE

TOTAL
EQUITY

Balance as at 1 October 2013 25,398 7,951 468 33,817

Profit after tax for the period -. 3,383 -. 3,383

Other comprehensive income -. -. (347) (347)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the 
period, net of tax -. 3,383 (347) 3,036

Transaction with owners:
Issue of capital 34,998 -. -. 34,998

Dividend paid prior to Initial Public Offering -. (6,155) -. (6,155)

Balance at 30 September 2014 60,396 5,179 121 65,696



S TAT E M E N T  O F  C A S H  F L O W S _

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2015
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The above Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

$000 NOTES 6 MONTHS 
UNAUDITED GROUP

6 MONTHS
UNAUDITED GROUP

12 MONTHS
AUDITED GROUP

31 MARCH 2015 31 MARCH 2014 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts from customers 18,172 20,433 39,989

Payments to suppliers and employees (12,733) (12,554) (29,230)

Income tax paid (2,396) (2,671) (4,467)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 13 3,043 5,208 6,292

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Property, plant and equipment (287) (7) (110)

Net cash outflow from investing activities (287) (7) (110)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Gross proceeds from issue of share capital - -. 36,000

Costs in relation to issue of share capital - -. (915)

Drawdown of borrowings - 6,155 6,155

Repayment of borrowings (5) (1,171) (34,765)

Dividends paid (2,617) (6,155) (6,155)

Net interest received/(paid) 55 (953) (1,396)

Net cash outflow from financing activities (2,567) (2,124) (1,076)

Net increase in cash held 189 3,078 5,106

Cash at beginning of the financial period 5,249 143 143

Closing cash and cash equivalents 5,438 3,221 5,249
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1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

These unaudited consolidated condensed interim financial statements of Gentrack Group Limited (the Company) and its subsidiaries (together 
“the Group”) have been prepared in accordance with the New Zealand equivalent of IAS34: Interim Financial Reporting and New Zealand 
Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (“NZ GAAP”).

The Group is a profit-oriented entity for financial reporting purposes.

These unaudited consolidated condensed interim financial statements of the Group for the six months ended 31 March 2015 have been prepared 
using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as, and should be read in conjunction with, the financial statements and related 
notes including in the Group’s Annual Report for the year ended 30 September 2014.

The same significant judgements, estimates and assumptions included in the notes to the financial statements in the Group’s Annual Report for 
the year ended 30 September 2014 have been applied to these consolidated condensed interim financial statements.

Certain comparatives have been reclassified to ensure consistency with the current period.
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FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2015
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2. OPERATING SEGMENTS 

The Group currently operates in two business segments: utility billing software and airport management software. These segments have been 
determined based on the reports reviewed by the Board to make strategic decisions.

The assets and liabilities of the Group are reported to and reviewed by the Chief Operating Decision Maker in total and are not allocated by 
business segment. Therefore, operating segment assets and liabilities are not disclosed.

$000 UTILITY AIRPORT TOTAL

GROUP — FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2015 (UNAUDITED)

External revenue 15,740 2,761 18,501

Total external expenditure (10,954) (2,067) (13,021)

Segment contribution 4,786 694 5,480

Depreciation and amortisation -. -. (1,128)

Non-operating costs -. -. -.

Finance income -. -. 69

Finance expense -. -. (93)

Income tax expense -. -. (1,174)

Profit attributable to the shareholders of the company -. -. 3,154

GROUP — FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2014 (UNAUDITED)

External revenue 15,103 2,749 17,852

Total external expenditure (10,480) (1,904) (12,384)

Segment contribution 4,623 845 5,468

Depreciation and amortisation -. -. (1,125)

Non-operating costs -. -. (312)

Finance income -. -. 176

Finance expense -. -. (765)

Income tax expense -. -. (1,077)

Profit attributable to the shareholders of the company -. -. 2,365

GROUP — FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014 (AUDITED)

External revenue 32,959 5,572 38,531

Total external revenue (21,035) (4,454) (25,489)

Segment contribution 11,924 1,118 13,042

Depreciation and amortisation -. -. (2,251)

Non-operating costs -. -. (3,865)

Finance income -. -. 484

Finance expense -. -. (1,394)

Income tax expense -. -. (2,633)

Profit attributable to the shareholders of the company -. -. 3,383

$000 UNAUDITED
31 MARCH 2015

UNAUDITED
31 MARCH 2014

AUDITED
30 SEPTEMBER 2014

REVENUE BY DOMICILE OF ENTITY

Australia 9,178 8,905 18,859

New Zealand 9,323 8,947 19,672

18,501 17,852 38,531

REVENUE BY DOMICILE OF CUSTOMER

Australia 10,163 9,837 21,088

New Zealand 4,111 5,134 10,324

United Kingdom 2,832 1,666 4,963

Rest of World 1,395 1,215 2,156

18,501 17,852 38,531
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N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N D E N S E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S _

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2015

3. REVENUE

$000 UNAUDITED
31 MARCH 2015

UNAUDITED
31 MARCH 2014

AUDITED
30 SEPTEMBER 2014

OPERATING REVENUE:

Recurring 6,316 5,765 11,798

Non-recurring 1,297 564 3,405

Professional services 10,696 11,383 22,948

18,309 17,712 38,151

OTHER INCOME:

Government grants 192 140 380

18,501 17,852 38,531

4. NON OPERATING COSTS

$000 UNAUDITED
31 MARCH 2015

UNAUDITED
31 MARCH 2014

AUDITED
30 SEPTEMBER 2014

Costs relating to Initial Public Offering -. 300 3,853

Subsidiary ownership change costs -. 12 12

-. 312 3,865

Advisor costs of $12k in the prior year were incurred in the transfer of ownership of the subsidiary company Talgentra New Zealand Holdings 
Limited from its Australian parent to Gentrack Group Limited. In connection with the IPO, costs of $3,853k were incurred in the year ended 
30 September 2014, of which $300k had been incurred by 31 March 2014.

5. NET FINANCE COST

$000 UNAUDITED
31 MARCH 2015

UNAUDITED
31 MARCH 2014

AUDITED
30 SEPTEMBER 2014

FINANCE INCOME

Interest income 69 9 23

Foreign exchange gains - 167 461

69 176 484

FINANCE EXPENSE

Interest expense (14) (765) (1,394)

Foreign exchange losses (79) - -

(93) (765) (1,394)

Net finance cost (24) (589) (910)
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N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N D E N S E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S _

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2015

6. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

$000 UNAUDITED
31 MARCH 2015

UNAUDITED
31 MARCH 2014

AUDITED
30 SEPTEMBER 2014

Trade debtors 5,991 5,996 8,881

Provision for doubtful debts (364) (57) (448)

Provision for warranty claims (15) (15) (15)

Work in progress/accrued revenue 3,914 2,286 1,052

Sundry receivables and prepayments 654 898 761

10,180 9,108 10,231

7. TRADE PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

$000 UNAUDITED
31 MARCH 2015

UNAUDITED
31 MARCH 2014

AUDITED
30 SEPTEMBER 2014

Trade creditors 1,028 447 646

Sundry accruals 640 1,886 780

1,668 2,333 1,426

8. RELATED PARTIES

IDENTITY OF RELATED PARTIES

The group has related party relationships with its subsidiaries which are listed in the Group’s Annual Report for the year ended 30 September 2014. 
The related party transactions primarily consist of the purchase and sale of software products, provision of technical support, loan advances and 
repayments, consultancy services and management charges on commercial terms.

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity. 
Key management personnel compensation comprised $461k for the period (30 September 2014: $1,052k ; 31 March 2014:$395k).

9. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities approximate to their fair value due to their short maturity periods or fixed rate 
nature.

10. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

The capital expenditure commitments as at 31 March 2015 are $nil (30 September 2014 and 31 March 2014: $nil).
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11. CONTINGENCIES

ANZ New Zealand has provided the following guarantees on behalf of the Gentrack Group:

NZD$250,178 (AUD$245,700) TO AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND BANKING GROUP. THIS GUARANTEE IS OPEN ENDED.
NZD$75,000 TO NZX LIMITED. THIS GUARANTEE HAS NO EXPIRY DATE.
NZD$169,273 (HKD994,528) TO ANZ HONG KONG. THIS GUARANTEE EXPIRES ON 8 SEPTEMBER 2019.
NZD$14,239 (EURO 10,000) TO CITIBANK INTERNATIONAL. THIS BOND EXPIRES ON 5 FEBRUARY 2016.
NZD$53,126 (AUD$52,175) TO ANZ TRADE & SUPPLY CHAIN. 

A subsidiary is negotiating a claim for liquidated damages brought by a customer. Although liability is not admitted, if the defence against the 
action is unsuccessful, then fines and legal costs could amount to $300,000 of which $275,000 would be reimbursable under an insurance 
policy. Management believes that the claim will not be successful.

12. EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE DATE

A dividend of $2,980,680 ($0.041 per share) was declared on 27 May 2015 for the six months ended 31 March 2015, and will be paid on 18 June 
2015.

13. RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING CASH FLOWS 

$000 UNAUDITED
31 MARCH 2015

UNAUDITED
31 MARCH 2014

AUDITED
30 SEPTEMBER 2014

Profit after tax 3,154 2,365 3,383

ADD/(LESS) NON-CASH ITEMS

Deferred tax (230) (293) (648)

Other non-cash expenses/(income) 63 (367) 174

Depreciation and amortisation 1,114 1,125 2,251

4,101 2,830 5,160

ADD/(LESS) MOVEMENTS IN OTHER WORKING CAPITAL

Decrease in tax payable (999) (1,301) (1,186)

(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables (210) 3,353 359

Decrease in GST receivable (252) (71) (10)

Increase/(decrease) in deferred revenue 163 (773) 1,042

Increase/(decrease) in employee entitlements 36 (144) 207

Increase/(decrease) in trade payables and accruals 259 361 (534)

3,098 4,255 5,038

ITEMS CLASSIFIED AS INVESTING ACTIVITY

Net finance (expense)/income (55) 953 1,254

Net cash inflow from operating activities 3,043 5,208 6,292



Independent Review Report
To the shareholders of Gentrack Group Limited

We have completed a review of the interim fi nancial statements of Gentrack Group Limited and its 
subsidiaries (“the Group”) on pages 8 to 16 which comprise the statement of fi nancial position as at 31 
March 2015, and the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of 
cash fl ows for the six month period ended on that date, and a summary of signifi cant accounting policies 
and other explanatory information.  
Directors’ responsibilities
The directors of Gentrack Group Limited are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the 
interim fi nancial statements in accordance with NZ IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting and for such 
internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation and fair presentation of 
the interim fi nancial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
Our responsibilities
Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the interim fi nancial statements based on our review. We 
conducted our review in accordance with NZ SRE 2410 Review of Financial Statements Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity. NZ SRE 2410 requires us to conclude whether anything has come to 
our attention that causes us to believe that the fi nancial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, 
in accordance with NZ IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. As the auditor of Gentrack Group Limited, NZ 
SRE 2410 requires that we comply with the ethical requirements relevant to the audit of the annual 
fi nancial statements. 
A review of interim fi nancial statements in accordance with NZ SRE 2410 is a limited assurance 
engagement. The auditor performs procedures, primarily consisting of making enquiries, primarily of 
persons responsible for fi nancial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. 
The procedures performed in a review are substantially less than those performed in an audit conducted in 
accordance with International Standards on Auditing (New Zealand). Accordingly we do not express an 
audit opinion on those fi nancial statements. 
Our fi rm has also provided other services to the Group in relation to taxation and advisory services.  
Subject to certain restrictions, partners and employees of our fi rm may also deal with the Group on normal 
terms within the ordinary course of trading activities of the business of the company.  These matters have 
not impaired our independence as auditors of the Group.  The fi rm has no other relationship with, or 
interest in, the Group.
Conclusion
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that these interim fi nancial 
statements of the Group do not present fairly, in all material respects, the fi nancial position of the Group as 
at 31 March 2015, and of its fi nancial performance and its cash fl ows for the six month period ended on 
that date, in accordance with NZ IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting.

27 May 2015
Auckland
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